

21-6156

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

OKLAHOMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN O'CONNOR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY
GENERAL; DAVID PRATER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
The Hon. Robin J. Cauthron
No. 21-CV-00859-C

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COLLEGIATE FREEDOM
AND JUSTICE COALITION OF OKLAHOMA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

JARED K. CARTER
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
(607) 255-9182
jc2537@cornell.edu

MEGAN E. LAMBERT
ACLU OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 13327
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73113
(405) 525-3831
mlambert@acluok.org

Counsel for Amicus Curie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. HB 1674’s Traffic Obstruction Provision Triggers At Least Intermediate Scrutiny | 4 |
| II. HB 1674’s Traffic Obstruction Provision Fails Intermediate Scrutiny | 5 |
| A. HB 1674’s Traffic Obstruction Provision Substantially Burdens Protected Speech..... | 5 |
| B. HB 1674’s Traffic Obstruction Provision Is Not Justified by a Significant Government Interest in Traffic Safety..... | 6 |
| 1. The True Government Interest Is Viewpoint-Based Speech Discrimination | 7 |
| 2. A Speculative Interest in Traffic Safety Is Not Significant | 15 |
| III. HB 1674’s Traffic Obstruction Provision Is Not Narrowly Tailored | 20 |
| A. HB 1674’s Traffic Obstruction Provision Is Impermissibly Overinclusive..... | 20 |
| B. HB 1674’s Traffic Obstruction Provision Is Impermissibly Underinclusive..... | 21 |
| C. The State Has Not Seriously Undertaken Less Restrictive Alternatives or Demonstrated That Pre-Existing Alternatives Do Not Work..... | 22 |
| IV. No Adequate Alternative Channels for Communication Exist | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Brewer v. Albuquerque,
18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021)4

Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)21

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)14

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)5

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)12

Evans v. Sandy City,
944 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2019).....24

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)27, 28

Gonzalez v. Douglas,
269 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Ariz. 2017).....7

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)2, 3

Loyd v. Phillips Bros., Inc.,
25 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1994).....8

McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City.,
973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 13 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) | 5, 6, 22 |
| <i>Pastran v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 210 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 8, 18 |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) | 6, 23 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 4 |
| <i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) | 27 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Stromberg v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) | 3 |
| <i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Yick v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) | 27 |

Rules, Laws and Statutes:

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 117612

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 13123, 24, 25

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1320.117, 10, 22

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1320.11–.123

Okla. Stat. tit. 47 § 11-50322, 23

Okla. Stat. tit. 47 § 11-50623
